

No. 13-1487

IN THE
Supreme Court of the
United States

TONY HENDERSON,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JONATHAN D. HACKER	STEPHEN P. HALBROOK*
Co-Chair, Supreme Court	protell@aol.com
Amicus Committee	3925 Chain Bridge Road
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF	Suite 403
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS	Fairfax, VA 22030
1625 Eye Street, N.W.	(703) 352-7276
Washington, D.C. 20006	*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AND 18 U.S.C. § 924(d) REQUIRE THAT A FIREARM BE SUBJECT TO FORFEI- TURE TO EXTINGUISH OWNERSHIP.....	4
II. THE STATUTORY HISTORY OF § 922(g) DOES NOT SUGGEST ANY INTENT TO ALLOW DEPRIVATION OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS WITH- OUT ANY PROCESS	9
III. SECTION 924(d) EXPLICITLY DIS- TINGUISHES BETWEEN AN “OWN- ER,” A “POSSESSOR,” AND A “DELE- GATE”	13
IV. ABILITY TO TRANSFER POSSESSION TO A THIRD PARTY IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FACT THAT A DISABILITY MAY BE TEMPORARY	15

V. LIKE FORFEITURE, PERMANENT RETENTION OF FIREARMS MAY BE AN EXCESSIVE FINE UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	16
<i>Brewer v. Commonwealth</i> , 206 S.W.3d 343 (Ky. 2006)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5
<i>King v. United States</i> , 364 F.2d 235 (5 th Cir. 1966)	10
<i>King v. United States</i> , 292 F. Supp. 767 (D. Colo. 1968)	10
<i>National Rifle Ass'n v. Brady</i> , 914 F.2d 475 (4 th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>State v. Spiers</i> , 119 Wash. App. 85, 79 P.3d 30 (2003)	5
<i>Tot v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 463 (1943)	9
<i>United States v. Approximately 627 Firearms</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (S.D. Iowa 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	17

<i>United States v. Ferro,</i> 681 F.3d 1105 (9 th Cir. 2012)	7, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Henderson,</i> 555 Fed. Appx. 851 (11 th Cir. 2014).....	5, 19
<i>United States v. One 1936 Model Ford V-8 De Luxe Coach,</i> 307 U.S. 219 (1939)	8
<i>United States v. One 6.5 mm. Mannlicher-Carcano Military Rifle,</i> 250 F. Supp. 410 (N.D. Tex. 1966).....	10
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984).....	14
<i>United States v. Seven Miscellaneous Firearms</i> , 503 F. Supp. 565 (D. D.C. 1980)	8
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> No. 08-cr-231, 2009 WL 6525926 (D. D.C. April 7, 2009).....	15

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST., AMEND. II	5, 12
U.S. CONST., AMEND. IV	12
U.S. CONST., AMEND. V.....	1, 4, 12
U.S. CONST., AMEND. VIII	4, 16, 17, 19

U.S. CONST., AMEND. IX 12

U.S. CONST., AMEND. X 12

STATUTES

C. 2, 64 Stat. 3 (1950) 9

Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform
Act of 2000 (CAFRA), 18 U.S.C. § 983 7, 17, 18

Federal Firearms Act,
C. 850, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938) 3, 9, 10, 13

Firearms Owners' Protection Act, P.L. 99-308,
100 Stat. 449 (1986) 3, 11, 12, 13

Gun Control Act, P.L. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213
(1968) 3, 10, 11, 13

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act
P.L. 90-351, 82 Stat. 236 (1968) 11

P.L. 89-318, 79 Stat. 1185 (1965) 10

18 U.S.C. App. § 1202(a)(1) 11

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) 16

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(B)(ii) 16

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) 15

18 U.S.C. § 922(h)	11
18 U.S.C. § 924(d).....	3, 4, 6, 11, 13, 18
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)(2)(C)	6, 12
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)(3)	6
18 U.S.C. § 926(a)(3)	15
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(1)(B)-(D),(3)(A).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 983(g)(1)	17
18 U.S.C. § 983(g)(2)-(3).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a).....	7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Senate Report 98-583, 98th Cong., 2d Sess., 25-26 (1984).....	12, 14
